e

BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The
East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion
East Ohio for Autherity to Increase Rates
for its Gas Distribution Service.

In the Matter of the Application of The

East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion
East Ohio for Approval of an Alternative
Rate Plan for its Gas Distribution Service

In the Matter of the Application of The
East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion
East Ohio for Approval to Change
Accounting Methods

In the Matter of the Applicaiion of The
East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion
East Ohio for Approval of Tariffs to
Recover Certain Costs Associated with a
Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement
Program Through an Automatic
Adjustment Clause, And for Certain
Accounting Treatment

In the Matter of the Application of The
East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion
East Ohio for Approval of Tariffs to
Recover Certain Costs Associated with
Automated Meter Reading Deployment

Through an Automatic Adjustment Clause,

and for Certain Accounting Treatment

DEO EXHIBIT 1.5 / /
Rece, VED.

2008 4y

O0CHE g By
27 Py

&4: 14
PUCO

Case No, 07-829-GA-AIR
Case No. 07-830-GA-ALT

Case No. 07-831-GA-AAM

Case No. 08-169-GA-ALT

Case No. 06-1453-GA-UNC

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
JEFFREY A. MURFHY
ON BEHALF OF
DOMINION EAST OHIO

Operating income

Management policies, practice and organization

Thie is to certify that the images appearing are an

Technician

accurate and complate reproductiocn of a case fils
document delivered in the regular course \E iy .
SN Date Procesged g



X

Rate base
Allocations
Rate of return
Rates and tariffs

(Rate Design)



L
1I.

1L

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION ceocooererevviomseenseseissesmsmsssmssesssssmsseesesssmsesessososessssass st ssasss sasessosssissasassssens 1
RESPONSE TO MR. COLTON........cooveeeeveeereresseessmesesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssasanes 1
CONCLUSION.....ooenerrtmensssasseisssssssmssisssnesssstssssssssmaessssisssnssiassmsssssssssassnasasssssisssassessises 4



10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21

22

23

QL.
Al

Q2.

Q3.

IL

Q4.
Ad.

Surrebuttal Testimony of
Jeffrey A. Murphy
INTRODUCTION

Please state your name, occupation and business address.

My name is Jeffrey A. Murphy. Iam employed by The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a
Dominion East Ohio (“DEQO” or “Company™) as its Director, Rates and Gas Supply. My
business address is 1201 East 55" Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1028.

Are you the same Jeffrey A. Murphy that previously submitted Direct Testimony,
Supplemental Direct Testimony, Second Supplemental Direct Testimony, Third
Supplemental Direct Testimony and Fourth Supplemental Direct Testimony in these
proceedings? _

Yes.

What is the purpose of this surrebunttal testimony?

My surrebuttal testimony responds to the rebuttal testimony of the Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”) witness Roger Colton, which was filed in these
proceedings on August 26, 2008. Specifically, my surrebuttal testimony addresses
whether PIPP customer usage is a reasonable proxy for low-income non-PIPP customers

and whether low-income customers use more or less gas than other residential customers,

- RESPONSE TO MR. COLTON

What did DEQ do to investigate low-income customer usage?

At my direction, DEQ’s records regarding residential customer bilis for the twelve
months ended July 2008 were reviewed. While DEO does not maintain customer or

household income data in its billing system, we can identify the subset of DEQO’s



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

Qs.

AS.

Q6'
A6.

customers who are at or below 175% of the federal poverty level but do not participate in

the PIPP program. The average usage of that customer subset was determined.

How did the Company identify customers at or below 175% of the federal poverty
level?

Last winter, the Commission issued a moratorium on residential customer disconnects for
those customers at or below 175% of the poverty level for the size of household. DEO
identified those accounts in its system in order to avoid disconnecting those accounts
while the moratorium was in effect. We used three criteria to identify those accounts:

(1) the account was billed as a PIPP account; (2) the account had received a HEAP
payment at some time during the prior two years; or (3) the account was included in a

listing of HEAP-eligible accounts provided by the Ghio Department of Development.

To identify non-PIPP accounts that DEQ’s billing system identifies as being at of below
175% of the poverty level, DEO queried its billing for all such active accounts (and
performed an analysis at the premise level in order to take into consideration potential
changes in the account holder of record). That query determined the 12-month usage

data for all of those accounts for the year ending July 2008.

What were the results of that query?

As noted on the attached exhibit JAM 1.8, approximately 167,000 accounts were eligible
for last winter’s moratorium on residential customer disconnections, i.e., they were at or
below 175% of the poverty _level at the time of the moratorium. DEQO excluded IOS,OOﬁ
active PIPP accounts from that data set and examined the 12-month usage of the

remaining 59,000 accounts.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21

22

23

Q7.
AT7.

Q8.

AB.

The average usage of those 59,000 customers was 95 Mcf. In order to better understand
how the usage of those customers was distributed, DEO examined the largest 80% and
90% of those customers. The largest 90% of the accounts had an average 12-month
usage level of 103 Mcf, and the largest 80% had an average of 110 Mcf, both of which

are larger than the test-year average residential customer usage of 99.1 Mcf.

Why are these figures significant?

That data contradicts that the Company’s low-income non-PIPP customers consume less
than residential customers on average. That is important because there has been

considerable debate about the impact of a levelized rate design on low-income customers.

As shown on Exhibits SEP-1A and SEP-1B to Mr. Puican’s Second Supplemental Direct

Testimony, the 12-month bill for customers consuming 100.1-110.0 Mcf per year under

- the Year 1 rates proposed in Joint Exhibit 1A will decrease by $0.10 relative to the bill

that would be based on the continuation of the $5.70 service charge and an appropriate
volumetric rate that would generate the same GSS class revenue. At Year 2 rates, that
comparison reveals an increase of $5.18 for the year, or $0.43 per month. The Year 2
annual increase for this group of low-income non-PIPP customers is less than a third of
the $15.78 increase shown for the average residential customers in the 90.1-100.0 Mcf
usage category.

Does this data refute Mr. Colton’s conclusions regarding the correlation between
income and usage and low-income customer usage relative to average customer
usage?

Absolutely. Mr. Colton’s reliance on state and federal statistics to make his points shows

how misleading it can be to use data for anything but the particular utility being



10

11
12
13

examined. (Mr. Colton’s reliance on data on expenditures, as opposed to actual usage,
further compounds errors in his analysis.) DEQ’s analysis is based on its billing system
data for its customers living in its service territory. Using any other information as the
basis for an assessment of income and natural gas usage will résult in inaccurate

conclusions and misinformed ratemaking decisions.

Q9. What is the averall conclusion that should be drawn from DEQ’s billing system
data?

A9, An analysis of a valid proxy for low-income non-PIPP DEO customers reveals that most
of those customers on average will actually save money in the first year transition to SFV

rates and see an increase of only $0.43 per month under the Year 2 proposed rates.

II1. CONCLUSION

Q10. Does this conclude your testimony?
Al0. Yes.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ certify that a copy of the foregoing Surrebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey A. Murphy was

delivered to the following persons by hand delivery, regular U.S. Mail or e-mail this 27th

day of August, 2008.

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
John Bentine, Esq.

Mark Yurick, Esq.

Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
jbentine@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
Joseph Serio, Esq.

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
serio@occ.state.oh.us

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
David Rinebolt, Esq.

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45839-1793
drinebolt@aol.com

UWUA Local G555

Todd M. Smith, Esq.
Schwarzwald & McNair LLP
616 Penton Media Building
1300 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
tsmith@smenlaw.com

L o o

Mark A, Whitt

The Neighborhood Environmental Coalition,
The Empowerment Center of Greater
Cleveland, The Cleveland Housing Network,
and The Consumers for Fair Utility Rates
Joseph Meissner, Esq.

The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland

1223 West 6th Street

Cleveland, OH 44113

jpmeissn(@lasclev.org

Dominion Retail

Barth E. Royer

33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215-3927
barthroyer@aol.com

Stand Energy Corporation
John M. Dosker, Esq.

- General Counsel

1077 Celestial Street, Suite 110
Cincinnati, OH 45202-1629
jdosker@stand-energy.com

Integrys Energy Services, Inc.

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE
LLP

52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff{@vorys.com


mailto:jbentine@cwslaw.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:jpmeissn@lasclev.org
mailto:serio@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:drinebolt@aol.com
mailto:tsmith@smcnlaw.com
mailto:barthroyer@aol.com
mailto:jdosker@stand-energy.com
mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com

The Ohio Qil & Gas Association

W. Jonathan Airey

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE
LLP

52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

wjairey(@vssp.com

Stephen Reilly

Anne Hammerstein

Office of the Ohio Attorney General
Public Utilities Section

180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us
anne.hammerstein@puc.state.oh.us

Robert Triozzi

City of Cleveland

Cleveland City Hall

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 206
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077
RTriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us
SBeeler@city.cleveland.oh.us


mailto:RTriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:SBeeier@city.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:anne.hammerstein@puc.state.oh.us

DOMINION EAST OHIO
Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR, et al

JAM 1.3

Average Annual Usage of Low-Income Non-PIPP Accounts

Total number of accounts at or
below 175% of Federal paverty level

Total number of PIPP accounts

Total number of non-PIPP accounts

Average Premise Usage for All Non-PIPP (%)
Average Premise Usage for Top 890% of Non-PIPP

Average Premise Usage for Top 80% of Non-PIPP

(*) Includes records with O Mcf.

167,351

108,167

59,184

95 Mcf

103 Mcf

110 Mef



