BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

In the Matter of the Application of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio for Authority to Increase Rates for its Gas Distribution Service.

Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR

In the Matter of the Application of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio for Approval of an Alternative Rate Plan for its Gas Distribution Service

Case No. 07-830-GA-ALT

In the Matter of the Application of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio for Approval to Change **Accounting Methods**

Case No. 07-831-GA-AAM

In the Matter of the Application of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio for Approval of Tariffs to Recover Certain Costs Associated with a Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program Through an Automatic Adjustment Clause, And for Certain **Accounting Treatment**

Case No. 08-169-GA-ALT

In the Matter of the Application of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Obio for Approval of Tariffs to Recover Certain Costs Associated with **Automated Meter Reading Deployment** Through an Automatic Adjustment Clause, and for Certain Accounting Treatment

Case No. 06-1453-GA-UNC

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF **JEFFREY A. MURPHY** ON BEHALF OF DOMINION EAST OHIO

~	Management policies, practice and organization
_	Operating income
	This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Technician Date Processed 8 28 08

	Rate base
<u> </u>	Allocations
	Rate of return
	Rates and tariffs
Y	(Rate Design)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO MR. COLTON	1
III.	CONCLUSION	4

1		Surrebuttal Testimony of			
2		Jeffrey A. Murphy			
3	I.	INTRODUCTION			
4	Q1.	Please state your name, occupation and business address.			
5	Al.	My name is Jeffrey A. Murphy. I am employed by The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a			
6		Dominion East Ohio ("DEO" or "Company") as its Director, Rates and Gas Supply. My			
7		business address is 1201 East 55th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1028.			
8 9 10 11	Q2.	Are you the same Jeffrey A. Murphy that previously submitted Direct Testimony, Supplemental Direct Testimony, Second Supplemental Direct Testimony, Third Supplemental Direct Testimony and Fourth Supplemental Direct Testimony in these proceedings?			
12	A2.	Yes.			
13	Q3.	What is the purpose of this surrebuttal testimony?			
14	A3.	My surrebuttal testimony responds to the rebuttal testimony of the Office of the Ohio			
15		Consumers' Counsel ("OCC") witness Roger Colton, which was filed in these			
16		proceedings on August 26, 2008. Specifically, my surrebuttal testimony addresses			
17		whether PIPP customer usage is a reasonable proxy for low-income non-PIPP customers			
18		and whether low-income customers use more or less gas than other residential customers.			
19	II.	RESPONSE TO MR. COLTON			
20	Q4.	What did DEO do to investigate low-income customer usage?			
21	A4.	At my direction, DEO's records regarding residential customer bills for the twelve			
22		months ended July 2008 were reviewed. While DEO does not maintain customer or			
23		household income data in its billing system, we can identify the subset of DEO's			

customers who are at or below 175% of the federal poverty level but do not participate in
the PIPP program. The average usage of that customer subset was determined.

Q5. How did the Company identify customers at or below 175% of the federal poverty level?

Last winter, the Commission issued a moratorium on residential customer disconnects for those customers at or below 175% of the poverty level for the size of household. DEO identified those accounts in its system in order to avoid disconnecting those accounts while the moratorium was in effect. We used three criteria to identify those accounts:

(1) the account was billed as a PIPP account; (2) the account had received a HEAP payment at some time during the prior two years; or (3) the account was included in a listing of HEAP-eligible accounts provided by the Ohio Department of Development.

To identify non-PIPP accounts that DEO's billing system identifies as being at or below 175% of the poverty level, DEO queried its billing for all such active accounts (and

175% of the poverty level, DEO queried its billing for all such active accounts (and performed an analysis at the premise level in order to take into consideration potential changes in the account holder of record). That query determined the 12-month usage data for all of those accounts for the year ending July 2008.

Q6. What were the results of that query?

A5.

A6. As noted on the attached exhibit JAM 1.8, approximately 167,000 accounts were eligible for last winter's moratorium on residential customer disconnections, i.e., they were at or below 175% of the poverty level at the time of the moratorium. DEO excluded 108,000 active PIPP accounts from that data set and examined the 12-month usage of the remaining 59,000 accounts.

The average usage of those 59,000 customers was 95 Mcf. In order to better understand
how the usage of those customers was distributed, DEO examined the largest 80% and
90% of those customers. The largest 90% of the accounts had an average 12-month
usage level of 103 Mcf, and the largest 80% had an average of 110 Mcf, both of which
are larger than the test-year average residential customer usage of 99.1 Mcf.

Q7. Why are those figures significant?

- 7 A7. That data contradicts that the Company's low-income non-PIPP customers consume less
 8 than residential customers on average. That is important because there has been
 9 considerable debate about the impact of a levelized rate design on low-income customers.
 - As shown on Exhibits SEP-1A and SEP-1B to Mr. Puican's Second Supplemental Direct Testimony, the 12-month bill for customers consuming 100.1-110.0 Mcf per year under the Year 1 rates proposed in Joint Exhibit 1A will decrease by \$0.10 relative to the bill that would be based on the continuation of the \$5.70 service charge and an appropriate volumetric rate that would generate the same GSS class revenue. At Year 2 rates, that comparison reveals an increase of \$5.18 for the year, or \$0.43 per month. The Year 2 annual increase for this group of low-income non-PIPP customers is less than a third of the \$15.78 increase shown for the average residential customers in the 90.1-100.0 Mcf usage category.
- Q8. Does this data refute Mr. Colton's conclusions regarding the correlation between income and usage and low-income customer usage relative to average customer usage?
- A8. Absolutely. Mr. Colton's reliance on state and federal statistics to make his points shows how misleading it can be to use data for anything but the particular utility being

- examined. (Mr. Colton's reliance on data on expenditures, as opposed to actual usage,
 further compounds errors in his analysis.) DEO's analysis is based on its billing system
 data for its customers living in its service territory. Using any other information as the
 basis for an assessment of income and natural gas usage will result in inaccurate
- 5 conclusions and misinformed ratemaking decisions.
- Q9. What is the overall conclusion that should be drawn from DEO's billing system
 data?
- A9. An analysis of a valid proxy for low-income non-PIPP DEO customers reveals that most of those customers on average will actually save money in the first year transition to SFV rates and see an increase of only \$0.43 per month under the Year 2 proposed rates.
- 11 III. CONCLUSION
- 12 Q10. Does this conclude your testimony?
- 13 A10. Yes.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Surrebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey A. Murphy was delivered to the following persons by hand delivery, regular U.S. Mail or e-mail this 27th day of August, 2008.

Mark A. Whitt

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
John Bentine, Esq.
Mark Yurick, Esq.
Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
jbentine@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel Joseph Serio, Esq. 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 Columbus, OH 43215-3485 serio@occ.state.oh.us

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy David Rinebolt, Esq. P.O. Box 1793 Findlay, OH 45839-1793 drinebolt@aol.com

UWUA Local G555
Todd M. Smith, Esq.
Schwarzwald & McNair LLP
616 Penton Media Building
1300 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
tsmith@smcnlaw.com

The Neighborhood Environmental Coalition, The Empowerment Center of Greater Cleveland, The Cleveland Housing Network, and The Consumers for Fair Utility Rates Joseph Meissner, Esq.
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland 1223 West 6th Street Cleveland, OH 44113 jpmeissn@lasclev.org

Dominion Retail
Barth E. Royer
33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215-3927
barthroyer@aol.com

Stand Energy Corporation
John M. Dosker, Esq.
General Counsel
1077 Celestial Street, Suite 110
Cincinnati, OH 45202-1629
jdosker@stand-energy.com

Integrys Energy Services, Inc.
M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE
LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com

The Ohio Oil & Gas Association
W. Jonathan Airey
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE
LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
wjairey@vssp.com

Stephen Reilly
Anne Hammerstein
Office of the Ohio Attorney General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us
anne.hammerstein@puc.state.oh.us

Robert Triozzi
City of Cleveland
Cleveland City Hall
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 206
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077
RTriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us
SBeeler@city.cleveland.oh.us

DOMINION EAST OHIO Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR, et al

Average Annual Usage of Low-Income Non-PIPP Accounts

Total number of accounts at or below 175% of Federal poverty level	167,351	
Total number of PIPP accounts	108,167	
Total number of non-PIPP accounts	59,18 4	
Average Premise Usage for All Non-PIPP (*)	95	Mcf
Average Premise Usage for Top 90% of Non-PIPP	103	Mcf
Average Premise Usage for Top 80% of Non-PIPP	110	Mcf
	•	

(*) Includes records with 0 Mcf.